amounted to R217 874 752.The directors do not believe any exposure to loss is likely.Total available facilities in this
regard amount to R400 000 000.

Other

The group is, from time to time, involved in various claims and legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of
business.The directors do not believe that adverse decisions in any pending proceedings or claims, against the group,
will have a material adverse effect in the financial condition or future operations of the group.

25. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The group has applied IFRS 1, First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, to provide a starting
point for the reporting under International Reporting and Accounting Standards. On principle these standards have
been applied retrospectively and the figures contained in these financial statements differ from those published in the
original financial statements published for the year ended 28 February 2006 under SA GAAP.

The date of transition was 1 March 2005 and the effect of the transition was as follows:

Reconciliation of equity at 1 March 2005 (date of transition to the new standards)

As reported Effects of As reported
previously transition under

under SA GAAP to IFRS IFRS
R R R

Share capital 300 – 300
Non-distributable reserves 1 533 004 – 1 533 004
Retained income 89 390 855 56 842 625 146 233 480
Minority interest 34 897 380 28 782 493 63 679 873

Total equity 125 821 539 85 625 118 211 446 657

Share capital 300 – 300
Non-distributable reserves 1 261 664 (1 261 664) –
Retained income 102 152 006 53 609 733 155 761 739
Minority interest 49 845 026 33 926 523 83 771 549

Total equity 153 258 996 86 274 592 239 533 588

Notes to reconciliation of equity:

1. The increase in retained income and minority interest is due to the adoption of IAS 16 coupled with the exemption in IFRS 1 where property,
plant and equipment were revalued at 1 March 2005 resulting in the increase in reserves and minority interest.

90

Balance sheet

As reported Effects of As reported
previously transition under

Notes under SA GAAP to IFRS IFRS
R R R

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Fixed assets i 122 765 597 98 694 402 221 459 999
Goodwill ii 6 942 763 (4 923 934) 2 018 829
Investments in associates iii 8 166 054 10 030 591 18 196 645
Loans to group companies iv 6 175 607 (6 175 607) –
Other financial assets v 613 217 (613 217) –

144 663 238 97 012 235 241 675 473

Current assets
Inventories 11 548 511 – 11 548 511
Current tax receivable 8 441 771 – 8 411 771
Construction contracts in progress 25 244 500 – 25 244 500
Trade and other receivables vi 197 486 006 (1 181 490) 196 304 516
Cash and cash equivalents vii 61 077 745 (302 047) 60 775 698

303 798 533 (1 483 537) 302 314 996

Total assets 448 461 771 95 528 697 543 990 469

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity:
Share capital 300 – 300
Reserves viii 1 261 664 (1 261 664) –
Retained income ix 102 152 006 53 609 733 155 761 739

Equity attributable to
equity holders of parent 103 413 970 52 348 069 155 762 039
Minority interest 49 845 026 33 926 523 83 771 549

Total equity 153 258 996 86 274 592 239 533 588

Liabilities:

Non-current liabilities
Loan from holding company x 32 767 920 (15 108 881) 17 659 039
Borrowings xi 49 208 954 – 49 208 954
Deferred tax 11 867 807 10 914 495 22 782 302

93 844 681 (4 194 386) 89 650 295

Current liabilities
Short-term portion of borrowings 29 684 764 – 29 684 764
Current tax payable 7 176 664 – 7 176 664
Trade and other payables xii 163 218 759 8 007 741 171 226 500
Provisions xiii – 3 068 171 3 068 171
Bank overdrafts xiv 1 277 908 2 372 579 3 650 487

201 358 095 13 448 491 214 806 586

Total liabilities 295 202 776 9 254 105 304 456 881

Total equity and liabilities 448 461 772 95 528 699 543 990 469

Notes to the reconciliation of the balance sheet at 28 February 2006

(i) The assets were restated to fair value under IAS 16. Depreciation was influenced by tax requirements under SA GAAP but under IFRS reflects
the useful life of the assets.The cumulative adjustment increased the carrying amount of fixed assets by R98 694 402.

(ii) Goodwill amounts to the difference between historic cost of acquisition and purchase price of subsidiaries under SA GAAP but under IFRS the

[…]

(xi) The changes due to IAS 16 and IAS 37 increased the deferred tax liability as follows:

R

Retained earnings 10 914 495
Reserves –

10 914 495

(xii) Trade and other payables increased due to reclassification of loans refer note x in accordance with IAS 32.Trade and other payables decreased
as a result of reclassification of unpresented cheques to cash and equivalents.The reclassification of leave liabilities to provisions in accordance
with IAS 37 also decreased trade and other payables.The result of the abovementioned reclassifications are an increase of R8 007 741.

(xiii) A rehabilitation provision of R600 000 relating to activities of quarries was recognised under IFRS according to IAS 37, but was not recognised
under previous SA GAAP. The reclassification of leave liabilities to provisions from trade and payables under IFRS increased provisions
by R2 468 171.

(xiv) Bank overdrafts increased by R2 372 579 due to reclassification of unpresented cheques from trade and other payables to bank overdraft in
accordance with IAS 39.

Income statement

As reported Effects of As reported
previously transition under

under SA GAAP to IFRS IFRS
R R R

Revenue 633 706 351 – 633 253 986
Other income 15 482 057 – 15 482 057
Operating expenses i (576 381 185) (1 673 289) (578 054 474)

Operating profit 72 807 233 (2 125 654) 70 681 569

Investment revenue ii 7 964 379 452 365 8 416 744
Losses of joint ventures (1 544 964) – (1 544 964)
Income from associates iii 8 228 315 861 869 9 090 184
Finance costs (3 230 306) – (3 230 306)

Profit before taxation 48 224 647 (811 420) 47 413 227

Taxation iv (21 059 183) 2 047 223 (19 011 960)

Profit for period 63 165 464 1 235 803 64 401 267

Notes to the reconciliation of the income statement at 28 February 2006:

(i) Operating expenses decreased because depreciation was influenced by tax requirements under SA GAAP, but reflects the useful life of the
assets under IFRS.The effect of this also influenced the profit and loss on sale of assets.These changes under IFRS resulted in a decrease of
operating expenses by R1 673 289.

(ii) Investment revenue increased due to provision for extended credit in accordance with IAS 39, which was not provided for under SA GAAP.
This resulted in a increase of R452 365 in investment revenue.

(iii) The implementation of IFRS by associates increased the income from associates by R861 869.

[…]

(ii) the Forecast has not been properly compiled on the basis stated;

(iii) the Forecast has not been properly presented and all material assumptions are not adequately disclosed;

(iv) the Forecast is not presented on a basis consistent with the accounting policies of Raubex Group.

110

Actual results are likely to be different from the Forecast, since anticipated events frequently do not occur as expected and
the variation may be material; accordingly no assurance is expressed regarding the achievability of the Forecast.

Yours Faithfully

P McCrystal
Director : Transaction Services

PricewaterhouseCoopers Advisory Services (Proprietary) Limited
Johannesburg”

111

Annexure 9

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA PROFIT FORECAST AND BALANCE SHEET OF
RAUBEX GROUP

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma forecast income statement of Raubex Group. The pro forma forecast
income statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature may not fairly reflect the results
of Raubex after the restructure and acquisitions. The pro forma forecast income statement is the responsibility of the
Directors of Raubex.

(R’000) Before1 Restructure2 Acquisitions3 Pro forma4

Revenue 1 286 448 – 410 060 1 696 507

Operating profit 201 000 (8) 79 350 280 342
Net finance costs (1 686) 3 (5 826) (7 509)
Income from associates 5 721 – (5 879) (158)

Profit before taxation 205 034 (4) 67 645 272 675
Taxation (69 221) 1 (17 511) (86 731)

Profit for year 135 814 (3) 50 133 185 944

Attributable to:

Equity holders of parent 79 022 56 541 50 133 185 696
Minority interest 56 792 (56 544) – 248

Shares in issue (’000) 100 000 44 238 17 879 162 130

Earnings per share (cents) 79.0 – – 114.5
Headline earnings per share (cents) 77.2 – – 111.5

Notes:

1. Extracted from the profit forecast of Raubex Group for the year ending 28 February 2007, presented in Part C paragraph 22 of this Pre-listing
statement.

2. Represents the effects of the restructure on the assumption that the restructure was effective 1 March 2006.

3. Represents the effects of the acquisition of SPH, National Asphalt and Milling Techniks on the following assumptions:

(a) the acquisitions were effective 1 March 2006;